



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/UDR.3/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma.

: 21-03-2022

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, BTC Kokrajhar,

Bodofa Nwgwr, Kokrajhar, Assam.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 21-03-2022

1. The appellants Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma are present.

2. Smti Pami Brahma, Jt. Secretary, BTC, i/c CHD, WPT & BC is present.

- 3. From records it is seen that the appellants Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma had submitted one RTI application to the PIO, O/o the Secretary, BTC Secretariat, Kokrajhar, on 29.06.2021 seeking certain informations related to implementation of projects under (i) (P&RD), (ii) PWD, (iii) Irrigation, (iv) WP (T), and (v) Soil Conservation Departments for 2020-21 in Udalguri, Baksa, Chirang and Kokrajhar Districts. During today's hearing Smti Pami Brahma stated that information related to her portions [WP (T)] has been already provided to the appellants. The appellants Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma had admitted that they have received the informations related to the WP (T) Department. Regarding informations related to P&RD, the Commission has received a letter dated 20.03.2022 from the Director, P&RD, BTC, that the action taken report of various Departments of BTC are being reviewed by the Chief Minister, Assam, on 21.03.2022, and since the date has clashed with today's hearing, he requested for fixing another date of hearing. The appellants Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma said that while they have received all informations related to WP (T) Department, Soil Conservation Department and PWD Department, they have received only partial information related to P&RD Department and Irrigation Department.
- 4. In view of the above, the Commission considers it not necessary to fix another date. Instead the SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar is directed to ensure that the remaining informations related to P&RD and Irrigation Department as sought by the appellants Shri Mithinga Narzary and Shri Bijro Brahma are furnished within 21 (twenty-one) days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 5. With the above order this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 21-03-2022

## Memo No. SIC/UDR.3/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, BTC Kokrajhar, Bodofa Nwgwr, Kokrajhar, Assam, PIN Code 783370 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Principal Secretary, BTC Kokrajhar, Bodofa Nwgwr, Kokrajhar, Assam, PIN Code 783370 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Mithinga Narzary, S/o Binshri Narzary, W/No.2, Udalguri Sijouguri, P.O., P.S., & Distt. Udalguri, PIN Code 784509, Assam, for information.
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Bijro Brahma, S/o Lombor Brahma, New Kathorbari, P.O. Barnagaon, P.S., & Distt. Udalguri, PIN Code 784509, Assam, for information
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 6. Office File.

7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.